

84132-2

Supreme Court No. 80570

Court of Appeals No. 273946 III

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10 MAR 29 PM 3:30
BY RONALD E. CARPENTER
CLERK

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re the Dependency of D.R. and A.R.

State of Washington

v.

T.R.

CHILDREN'S JOINT REPLY ON
MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Casey Trupin, WSBA 29287
Erin Shea McCann, WSBA 39418
Attorneys for D.R.

Columbia Legal Services
101 Yesler Way, Ste. 300
Seattle, WA 98104

Bonne W. Beavers,
WSBA 32765
Attorney for A.R.

Center for Justice
35 W Main Ave, Ste 300
Spokane, WA 99201-0119

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT1

 A. Introduction.....1

 B. Courts Can Use and Have Used the Substantial Public Interest Doctrine to Retain Jurisdiction Regardless of the Manner in Which Jurisdiction Was Lost.2

 C. Because RCW 13.34.100 Does Not Provide an Absolute Right to Counsel for All Dependent Children, It Is Appropriate for This Court to Consider the Constitutional Basis for Such a Right.....8

II. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Seattle v. Johnson,
58 Wn. App. 64, 791 P.2d 266 (1990)..... 3

Hong v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Svcs.
146 Wn. App. 698, 192 P.3d 21 (2008)..... 4, 5

In re B.D.F.
126 Wn. App. 562, 109 P.3d 464 (2005)..... 6

In re Brady
154 Wn. App. 189, 224 P.3d 842 (2010).....3

In re Dependency of Grove
127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995)..... 8

In re LaBelle
107 Wn.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986)..... 2

In re Welfare of G.E.
116 Wn. App. 326, 65 P.3d 1219 (2003)..... 9

Parmelee v. O'Neel
No. 82128-3, 2010 WL 1077897 (Wash. March 25, 2010).....5

Pierce County Sheriff v. Civil Serv. Comm'n
98 Wn.2d 690, 658 P.2d 648 (1983)..... 5

Reeploeg v. Jensen
81 Wn. 2d 541, 47 P.3d 60 (2002)..... 4

Sorenson v. City of Bellingham
80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972)..... 2

State v. G.A.H.
133 Wn. App. 567, 137 P.3d 66 (2006)..... 2

<i>State v. McDermond</i> 112 Wn. App. 239, 47 P.3d 600 (2002).....	4
<i>State v. Sansone</i> 127 Wn. App. 630, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005).....	3
<i>State v. Watson</i> 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	6
<i>Washington State Coalition for the Homeless v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	8

Statutes

RCW 13.34.100	8, 9
---------------------	------

Rules

RAP 12.2.....	6
RAP 12.3.....	4, 6

Other Authorities

House Bill 2735 (2010) H.B. 2735, 61 st Leg., 2010 Regular Sess. (Wash 2010)	9
